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LEGISLATIVE BILL 975
Approved by the Governor April 11, 1984

Introduced by Landis, 46; Wesely, 26

AN ACT relating to elections; to amend sections 14-212 and
79-464, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
1943, and sections 19-425, 19-433, and
19-613.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1982;
to provide for a uniform method of recall for
elected officials of certain political
subdivisions; to harmonize recall and special
election provisions; to eliminate current
procedures; and to repeal the original sections,
and also sections 14-1033, 19-629 to 19-631,
19-633 to 19-635, 19-637, 70-618, 79-463,
79-547.01, and 79-605, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, sections 14-209, 19-424,
19-426, 19-628, 19-636, 19-4201 to 19-4204,
19-4206 to 19-4211, and 23-2010 to 23-2010.10,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1982, and sections
2-3216, 19-632, and 19-4205, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1983.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. As used in sections 1 to 8 of this
act, unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) The term registered voter shall mean an
individual who is duly registered to vote and qualified by
his or her place of residence as an elector in the general
electlon for the office in question;

(2) Filing clerk shall mean_

(a) The county clerk or election commissioner,
for recall of elected officers o_f cities of the
metropolitan and primary class, counties, irrigation
districts, natural resources districts, public power
districts, school districts, and water boards as provided
for in Chapter 14, article 10; and

(b) The municipal clerk, for recall of officers
of all municipalities other than cities __of the
metropolltan or primary class, and

(3) Signature shall include the mark of a person
unable to write his or her name when the name is wrltten by
some other person and the mark is made near the name by the
person unable to write h15 or her name.

Sec. 2. Electeimemb_e;-s of the governing bodies
of cities, villages, and counties, irrigation districts,
natural resources districts, public power districts,
school districts, and water boards may be removed from
offlce by : recall pursuant to sectlons Pl Eek 8 of this act.
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SECARIS (1) A petition demanding that the

question of removing an officer listed in section 2 of this

act be submitted to the reglsteled voters shall be be s:.gned
by reglstered voters equal in number to at least

thlrty-flve per cent of the total vote cast_ for that eftise

in the last general election, except forsan offlce where
more than one candidate is chosen in whl_ch case the

petition shall be s:.cjned__b_y reglstered voters equal Stia

number to at least thirty-: f1ve > per cent of the number c_)f

votes cast for the person receiving the most votes for such

office in the ].ast general electlon N petltlon for the

recall of a member of a Class 1 school district shall be

signed by reglstered voters of the district equal in number

to at least twenty-five per cent of the total number of

reglstered voters res:Ldlng in the dls_trlct

(2) The 51gnatures shall be ¢ afflxed to petition
papers which shall I be considered gart of t_he petltlon filed
under this sectlon _The petition papers shall be procured
from the flllng clerk who shall keep a sufflclent number of

Such blank petition papers on file for dlstrlbutlon The

Secretary of State shall design the u

L form petltlon
papers to be dlstrlbuted by all flllng clerks. Prior to
the issuance of such petltlon papers, an affidavit shall be

signed and flled with the filing clerk by at least one

registered voter. Such voter or v voters shall be deemed to

be the ernc1pal c:chulator or <:1rculators of the recall
petition. The affidavit shall state the name and offlce of
the officer sought to ‘be removed and shall request that the
filing clerk issue petition papers to. the c1rculate_r_f_or

circulation. The filing clerk, upon issuing any petition

papers, shall enter in a record, to be kept in his or her
office, the name of the reglstered voter or voters to whom

issued, the gate of such issuance, and the number of papers

issued and shall certify on the papers the name of the
registered voter or voters to whom the papers were issued

and the date they were issued. No petition paper shall be
accepted as part of the petition unless it bears such
certificate and unless it is filed as prov1ded in this
section.

(3) Each petition paper presented to a
registered voter for his or her signature shall 1nd1cate
clearly at the top that the signatories support the holding
of a recall election and shall indicate the name and office
of the 1nd1v1dual sought to be recalled.

(4) Each signer of a recall petition shall sign

and print his or her given name and surname and_;ist h:Ls o
her place of res:Ldence, as deflned in section 32- 107, by
street and number by rural address, or by mai iling address.
Q) each p_et_ltlon paper | there shall be attach_ed an aff1dav1t
of the circulator statlng “the number of signers to such
part of the petition, that each 51gnature appended to the
paper was made in his or her presence and is the genuine
signature of the person whose name it purports to be, and
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that the circulator has not received and will not receive,
either dlrectly or__;x_)_d_l_rectly, any compensatlon for

circulating the petition or for procuring the 51gnatures
on 1%

Sec. 4. (1) All papers comprising a recall

petition shall be filed for s1gnatu_re verification with

the filing clerk as_one 1nst1ument within thirty days after

the filing clerk issues the 1n1t1al petition papers to the

principal circulator or to > _a person who provides written

documentation, signed by the prlnc1pal c1rculator, that he

oI she is the pr1nc1pal c1rculator s deSJgnee _The
Eetltlon__ shall be filed with the f111ng clerk by “the

principal c1rculator or c1rculators as defined in sec?ial
3 of this act.

(2) Within ten days after the filing of the
petition, the flllng clerk shall ascertain whether or not

the petition is signed by the reguisite number of

registered voters and shs_l__l_ attach to the petition a
certificate showing whether any signatures need to be
corrected in order to comply with sections 1 to 8 of this

act. If the filing clerk finds 1ncorrect s:Lgnatures he or

that the petition may be cured at any time within ten  days
after the giving of such notlce by the filing of a
supplementary pet1t1on with the corrected signatures, on
additional petition papers issued and filed as prov1ded
for the original petition. No new 51gnatures may be added
after the initial filing of - the petition and no signatures
may be removed unless the flllng clerk receives an
affidavit signed by the person requesting his or her
signature be removed. The filing clerk shall, within five
days after any correctlon examine the corrected petition
and attach a certlflcate _as_in the case of the original
petition. If the certlflcate shows the corrected d petition
to be insufficient or if no correctlon was made, the filing

clerk shall file the petition in his or her office w1thout
pre]udlce to the fll:mg of a new petition for the same
purpose.

(3) If, due to reapportionment, the boundaries
of the district change, the recall procedure and special
electlon shall apply to the registered voters in the new
dlstrlct

S e CEERES P (1) If the petition or corrected
petition is found to be sufficient, the filing clerk shall

attach to the petlt:on a certificate sh_ow1ng the result of
such exam_lnatlon and shall notify the officer whose
removal is sought. If the officer does not resign within
f1ve > days after the notice, the filing clerk shall submit,
w1th1n ten days after the five-day period has elapsed‘ the
orlglnal petition and supplement, together with his or her
certificates, to the governing body of the political
subdivision. Upon reeglpt of such petition and
certificate, the_ governing body the political
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subdivision shall order an election to be held not less
than thirty nor more than__ forty-five days after the
five-day period, except that if any other election is to be
held in that district within ninety days of the five-day
period the governing body of the political subdivision may
provide for the holding of the removal election on the same
day.

(2) The ballots used at a recall election shall

conform to the following requ1rements With respect to

each person whose removal is sought, the question shall be

submitted: Shall (name of person) be removed from the

offlce of (name of offlce) by recall’ Immedlately

followlng each such questlon there shall be printed on the

ballots the two propositions, in the order set forth: For

the recall of (name of person) and Agalnst the recall =

(name of person). Immediately to the left of each

proposition shall " be placed a square in which the

registered voters by making a cross (X) mark, may vote for
one of the prop051t10ns

Sec. 6. (1) If amajority of the votes cast at a

recall election are against the removal of the officer

named on the ballot or the election results in a tie, the

officer shall continue in offlce _for the remainder of hlS

or her term, but may be subject to further recall attempts

as prov1ded in section 7 of this act. 1If a majorlty of the
votes cast at a recall electlon are for the removal c of the

offlcer named on the ballot he or she shall rega_rdless of

any “technical defects in the recall petl_tlon, ‘be deemed

removed from office unless a recount is ordered.

If the elect_lon results show a margin of votes

equal to two per cent or less between the recall or
retention of the officer in question, the Secretary of
State, county clerk, or election commissioner shall order
a recount of the votes cast in the recall “election unless
the officer named on the ballot files a wrltten statement
with the___f111ng clerk that he or “she does_ not ‘want a
recount.

(2) If the officer is deemed removed, the

removal shall result in a'vacancy in the office.
(3) Vacancies resulting from recall elections
shall be filled as follows:

(a) For vacancies in city or village offices,

according to the prov1slons of section 32-4,152;
(b) For vacancies in county offices, s, according

to the provisions of section 32-1040; and

(c) For vacancies in school districts, according
to the provisions of section 79-464.

(4) Except as provided in subsection (5) of this

section, vacancies resulting from__recall elections sha]_._l
be filled as follows:
(a) E‘or vacancies in public power and irrigation

EaE e vacancies in nat_u;al resources
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districts, according to the provisions of section 2-3215;
and
(c) For vacancies in metropolitan water boards,

according to the provisions of sectlon 14-1005.

(5) When the vacancy of a legal rﬁajorlty of board

members from any group listed in subsection (4) occurs, the

Governor shall appoint members to t_emporarlly fill the

vacancies within thirty days o_f _t_he vacancies or prior to
the second regular meeting of the body after the vacancies
have occurred, whichever is sooner. The remalnder of the
unexpired term shall be fllled by a Qerson nomlnated at the
next primary election and elected at the follow1ng general
election for that office.

(_6_) No officer who is removed at a recall
election or resigns after the initiation of the recall
process "shall be app01nted to fill the vacancy resulting

of the same governing body during the remainder of his or
her term of office.

Sec. 7. (1) No recall petition shall be filed
against an elected official within twelve months after a
recall election has failed to remove him or her from office
or within six months from the end of his or her term of
office.

(2) If the governing body of the political
subdivision fails or refuses to order a recall election

within the time requ1red the election may be ordered by
any court of general jurisdiction in a county in which the
elected official serves.

(3) Costs of any recall or special election
shall be borne by the polltlcal subdivision having an
officer recalled or needing a vacancy filled.

(4) ° The mayor and members of the city council of
municipalities with a home rule charter shall be removed
from office acc_g_rgiﬂg to the recall provisions of sections
l_to 8 of this act notw1thstand1ng any contrary provisions
of the home rule charter

Sec. 8. The recall provisions of sections 1 to 7
of this act shall also apply to elected members of the
governlng bodies listed in section 2 of thls act who are
elected by ward, district, or subdistrict of the polltlcal

subdivision. Only regig_te_red voters of_ such member's

ward, district, or subdistrict may sign a recall petition
or vote at the recall ele_ctlon which shall | be l’}eld_w1th1n

the member's ward, district, or subdlstrlct 'When an

elected member is nominated by ward, dlstrlct or

subdistrict in the primary electnﬁg a'_n_d elected at large in
the general election, the recall provisions of sections 1
to 7 of this act shall apply to the registered voters at the
general election.
Sec. 9. That section 14-212, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
14-212. All petitions provided for in sections
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14-204, 14-210, and 14-269 te 14-211 shall be signed by
none but legal voters of the city and each petition shall
contain, in addition to the names of the petitiocners, the
street and house number where the petitioner resides. The
signatures to such petition need not all be appended to one
paper, and at least one of the signers signatories of each
paper shall make oath before some officer, competent to
administer oaths, that the statements made in any such
petition are true as he or she verily believes, and that
the signatories signers " thereenm were, at the time of
signing such petition, legal voters of the city as he or
she verily believes. He or she shall also state in the
affidavit the number of signatories sigmers upon the
petition, or part thereof, sworn to by him or her, at the
time he or she makes such affidavit.

Sec. 10. That section 19-425, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

19-425. Candidates other than those mentioned
in €he a recall petition provided for in seetien 19-424
sections 1 to 8 of this act shall be nominated as provided
in sections 19-405 to 19-407, except that where but one
council member is to be voted upon, only the person
receiving the largest number of votes of electors shall be
deemed nominated and placed upon the ballot, and where two
council members are to be voted upon, only the two
candidates receiving the largest number of votes shall be
deemed nominated, and so on. Such primary shall be held
upon the second Tuesday prior to the election. The council
shall make, or cause to be made, publication of notice of
the time of holding such election and all arrangements for
holding such election, and the method and manner of
conducting the same and canvassing the vote cast at the
election, thereat and declaring the results of the
election thereef shall be the same in all respects as at
the general or regular city elections in any such city,
except that the ballot used at such election shall be the
paper ballot authorized by the Australian Ballot Law and
the ticket shall be printed in the same manner as provided
in section 19-408 for the holding of elections at the
general city election in such city and the names thereon so
arranged, and aid to voters restricted as provided in such
sa:d section.

Sec. 11. That section 19-433, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

19-433. The sufficieney ef the petition asHing
for sueh speein} eleetieon shail be aseertained by €the eity
eterk tm the same manrner as is heretefore previded as ke
petitions making feor the remeval a€ any sueh eouneil
member- and sueh petitieomn may be suppiemented; and £he
asuéfieieney thereof ascertained and the date of heitding
sueh speeinl eleetier and the £erm of baitiet shati be
determined in the merner previded for sueh remevaix (1)
Within ten days from the date of filing the petition asking
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for a special election, the city clerk shall examine it
and, from the voters' reg1ster if the petltlon is filed in
any city where registration laws are in force, or _1f not

then from such source as may be avallable to the clerk
ascertaln whether the petltlon is s1gned by the requ151te

number of qualified electors. If necessary, the council
shall allow 1A SR extra help for the purpose of

examining the petltlon The clerk shall attach to the

petition a certificate showing whether er any 51gnatures need

to be corrected in order to comply w1th sections 1 to 8 of

Ehis aets If the filing clerk flnds 1ncorrect s:tgnatures

he or she shall promptly notlfy the r person filing the

pet1t1_on that the petition may be cured at any time within

ten days after the 'g1v1ng of such notice > by the f111_ng of a

supplementary petition, w1th the corrected 51gnatures, on

additional petition papers issued and flled as provided

for the original petltlon Nc new signatures may be added

after the initial filing of the petltlon The supplemental

petition shall be signed and sworn to as in the case of the
original petltlon The clerk shall, within five days after
such supplemental petition Ais flled make a similar

examination of the supplemental petition, and if the

certificate shows the supplemental petition, ﬂgether with
the original petltlon, _contains the requisite number of
signatures, the clerk shall promptly submit the original
and supplemental Qetltlons together with s SF hg
certificates to the council.

3 (2) Upon receipt of such petitions and
certificates, the council shall promptly order and fix a
date for holdlng the spec1al election, which date shall not
be less than _thlrty nor more than sixty days from the date
of the clerk's certificate to the council showing the
petition SuffJ.CJEDt The qualification of the electors
and the classes of voters who may be aided in casting their
ballots at such special election shall be the same as
hereinbefore peinted eut provided for the election of
council members under the provisions of sections 19-401 to
19-433, except that : Previdedr nothing in such said
sections shall in anywise any way be construed to interfere
with or prevent any city at any time from framing and
adopting a charter for its own government as provided by
the Constitution of the State of Nebraska; and in
exercising the right to frame its own charter in accordance
with such provision of the €enstitutiem constitution, it
shall not be obligatory upon any city to adopt or retain
any of the provisions of such said sections, ,_except that
any sections relating to recall shall be governed by
sections 1 to 8 of this act.

Sec. 123 That section 19-613.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

19-613.01. Any council member to be elected for
a ward, or an appointed successor in the event of a
vacancy, shall be a resident and a qualified elector of
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such ward. The council member shall be nominated and
elected in the same manner as provided for at-large
candidates, except that only residents and registered
electors of the ward may participate in the signing of
nomination petitions. All nominating petitions and
ballots shall clearly identify the ward from which such
person shall be a candidate. The ballots within a ward
shall not contain the names of ward candidates from other
wards. The printed ballots for each ward shall list the
candidates in the order of filing affidavits of nomination
or petitions by date and hour with the county clerk or
election commissioner. The recall procedure shall apply
to a ward council member except that only registered
eleeters voters of such member's ward may sign a recall
petition or vote at the recall election which shall be held
within the ward only. The #tetni number of vetes egnst
within sueh memberls ward at the tast preeeding statewide
genernl eleection shail be used te determine the number of
sigratures reequired for a reemil etection-

Sec. 13. That section 79-464, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

79-464. (1) A person filling a vacancy in the
district board or board of education Beerd members of a
Class I school distriets district, appointed by the
remaining members of the board to fill such vacancy,
vaeaneies shall hold their office until the beginning of
the next school year. Beerd members A board member of a
Class I school distriets district elected to £ill

serve for the remainder of the unexpired term and until
their sueeessers are a successor is elected and qualified.

(2) Any vacancy on the district board or board of
education of a Class 11, III, IV, V, or VI school district
resulting from any cause other than the expiration of a
term shall be temporarily filled by appointment by the
remaining members of the board of a legally gqualified
person. The remainder of the unexpired term shall be
filled by a person nominated at the next primary election
and elected at the following general election.

(3) If any district board or board of education
fails to fill a vacancy on such board, the vacancy may be
f_l_lled by election at a special school district meeting or
election called for that purpose, which meeting or
election shall be called in the same manner and subject to
the same regulations as other special school district
meetings and elections.

(4) If there is a vacancy in the offices of a
legal majority of a school board, there shall be a special
school district election conducted by the Secretary of
State to fill such vacancies.

Sec. 14. That original sections 14-212 and
79-464, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
sections 19-425, 19-433, and 19-613.01, Revised Statutes
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Supplement, 1982, and also sections 14-1033, 19-629 to
19-631, 19-633 to 19-635, 19-637, 70-618, 79-463,
79-547.01, and 79-605, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, sections 14-209, 19-424, 19-426, 19-628,
19-636, 19-4201 to 19-4204, 19-4206 to 19-4211, and
23-2010 to 23-2010.10, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1982,
and sections 2-3216, 19-632, and 19-4205, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1983, are repealed.
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